financial results have been included from February 12, 2004 (the date of acquisition). A $37 million, net of tax, or $0.12 per diluted share benefit related to a
favorable ruling on an aircraft engine maintenance tax case and the reduction of our effective tax rate was also included in the 2004 results.

(4) Results for 2002 reflect our adoption of Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 142, �Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets.� We recognized an
adjustment of $25 million ($15 million, net of tax, or $0.05 per share) to reduce the carrying value of certain goodwill to its implied fair value.

Edgar Filing: FEDEX FREIGHT CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 9

S-4

Edgar Filing: FEDEX FREIGHT CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 10

Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

We intend to use the proceeds of this offering, after deducting expenses and fees related to this offering, for working capital and general
corporate purposes, including funding of the previously disclosed Watkins Motor Lines and Tianjin Datian W. Group Co., Ltd. acquisitions.

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization as of May 31, 2006 and on an as adjusted basis giving effect to this offering and the
application of the estimated net proceeds from this offering as of May 31, 2006.

Actual As Adjusted
(in millions)

Current portion of long-term debt $ 850 $ 850
Long-term debt, less current portion 1,592 2,592
Common stockholders� investment:
Common stock 31 31
Additional paid-in capital 1,468 1,468
Retained earnings 10,068 10,068
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (24) (24)
Treasury stock, at cost and deferred compensation (32) (32)

Total common stockholders� investment 11,511 11,511

Total capitalization $ 13,953 $ 14,953

RATIO OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES

(unaudited)

Our ratio of earnings to fixed charges was as follows for the respective periods indicated:

Year Ended May 31,
2006 2005 2004 2003 2002
3.8 3.3 2.5 2.5 2.3

Earnings included in the calculation of the ratio of earnings to fixed charges represent income before income taxes plus fixed charges, other than
capitalized interest. Fixed charges include interest expense, including capitalized interest, amortization of debt issuance costs and a portion of
rent expense representative of interest.

S-5

Edgar Filing: FEDEX FREIGHT CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF THE NOTES

The following, along with the additional information contained in the accompanying prospectus under �Description of Debt Securities and
Guarantees,� is a summary of the material provisions of the Indenture referred to below, the notes and the guarantees. Because this is a summary,